Features
• Low Leakage Current
• Low Forward Voltage Drop
• High Surge Capacity
• Soft, Fast Switch
• High Junction Temperature Capability
Symbol Parameter Values Units
VRRM
VRWM
VRM
Peak Repetitive Reverse Voltage
Working Peak Reverse Voltage
DC Blocking Voltage
200 V
IF(AV)
Average Rectified Forward
Current Per Leg (Rate VR )TC=150℃ Per Package
15 A
IFSM Non-repetitive Peak Surge Current (8.3ms,half sine wave) 300 A
IRRM Peak Repetitive Reverse Surge Current (2.0μs,1.0kHz) 2.5 A
TJ Operating Junction Temperature Range -55 to +150 ℃
Tstg Storage Temperature -55 to +150 ℃
Applications
• AC-DC power adapter
• Rectifier, Convert
Product Summary
VR 200V
IF 15A （Per Leg）
TJ 150℃
VF 0.84V @15A (Typ.)
Part # Marking Package Packing Qty
FSD20S15ET D20S15 TO-220F-2L Tube 50
FSD20S30FTD D20S30D TO-220F-3L Tube 50
Package Marking and Ordering Information
Maximum Ratings (Per Leg) @TA=25℃ unless otherwise specified
FSD20S15ET/FSD20S30FTD
TO-220F-2L Package
AnodeCathode
1 2
1
2
TO-220F-3L Package
Anode
Common
Cathode
Anode
1
2
3
Specifications are subject to change without notice 互升科技（深圳）有限公司 1
Rev:A3www.foseen.cn
Thermal characteristics (Per Leg)
Symbol Parameter Test Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Units
VF Diode forward voltage
IF=7A, Tj=25℃ - 0.77 0.82
V
IF=7A, Tj=150℃ - 0.61 0.69
IF=15A, Tj=25℃ - 0.84 0.89
IF=15A, Tj=150℃
- 0.70 0.79
IR Reverse current
VR=200V, Tj=25℃ - - 3 μA
VR=200V, Tj=150℃ - - 1 mA
Trr Reverse Recovery Time VR=30V,IF=1A,
di/dt=100A/μS, Tj=25℃
- 22 - nS
Qrr
Reverse Recovery Charge
- 21 - μC
Electrical Characteristics (Per Leg) @TJ = 25°C unless otherwise specified
Symbol Parameter
Values
Unit
Min. Typ. Max.
RthJC Thermal resistance, Junction-case - - 0.84 oC/W
RthJA Thermal resistance, Junction-ambient(min. footprint) - - 65 oC/W
FSD20S15ET/FSD20S30FTD
Specifications are subject to change without notice 互升科技（深圳）有限公司 2
Rev:A3www.foseen.cn
Typical Performance Characteristics (Per Leg)
0
4
8
12
16
20
0 5 10 15 20 25
P
D
，
P
O
W
ER
 D
IS
SI
P
A
TI
O
N
 (
W
)
IF（AV）， AVERAGE FORWARD CURRENT(A)
TA=25℃
TA=150℃
Fig3. Typical Power Dissipation Fig4. Forward Current Derating Curve
Fig1. Typical Forward Characteristics Fig2. Typical Reverse Characteristics
0
5
10
15
20
25 50 75 100 125 150
IF
(A
V
)，
A
V
ER
A
G
E
FO
R
W
A
R
D
 C
U
R
R
EN
T
(A
)
TC， CASE TEMPERATURE(℃)
0.0001
0.001
0.01
0.1
1
10
0 50 100 150 200 250
IR
 I
N
S
T
A
N
T
A
N
E
O
U
S
 R
E
V
E
R
S
E
 C
U
R
R
E
N
T
(m
A
)
VR, INSTANTANEOUS REVERSE VOLTAGE（V）
TA=150℃
TA=125℃
TA=85℃
TA=25℃
0.1
1
10
100
0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.9 1
IF
,
IN
ST
A
N
T
A
N
E
O
U
S
FO
R
W
A
R
D
 C
U
R
R
E
N
T
（
A
)
VF, INSTANTANEOUS FORWARD VOLTAGE（V）
TA=25℃
TA=85℃
TA=125℃
TA=150℃
FSD20S15ET/FSD20S30FTD
Specifications are subject to change without notice 互升科技（深圳）有限公司 3
Rev:A3www.foseen.cn
Package Outline: TO-220F-2L
SYMBOL MIN NOM MAX
A 4.50 4.70 4.90
A1 2.34 2.54 2.74
A2 0.70 REF
A3 2.56 2.76 2.96
b 0.70 - 0.90
b1 1.18 - 1.38
b2 - - 1.47
c 0.45 0.50 0.60
D 15.67 15.87 16.07
D1 15.55 15.75 15.95
D2 9.60 9.80 10.00
E 9.96 10.16 10.36
e 2.54BSC
H1 6.48 6.68 6.88
L 12.68 12.98 13.28
L1 - - 3.50
L2 6.50REF
⌀ P 3.08 3.18 3.28
Q 3.20 - 3.40
θ1 1° 3° 5°
FSD20S15ET/FSD20S30FTD
Specifications are subject to change without notice 互升科技（深圳）有限公司 4
Rev:A3www.foseen.cn
Package Outline: TO-220F-3L
SYMBOL MIN NOM MAX
A 4.50 4.70 4.83
A1 2.34 2.54 2.74
A2 0.70 REF
A3 2.56 2.76 2.93
b 0.70 - 0.90
b1 1.18 - 1.38
b2 - - 1.47
c 0.45 0.50 0.60
D 15.67 15.87 16.07
D1 15.55 15.75 15.95
D2 9.60 9.80 10.00
E 9.96 10.16 10.36
e 2.54BSC
H1 6.48 6.68 6.88
L 12.68 12.98 13.28
L1 - - 3.50
L2 6.50REF
⌀ P 3.08 3.18 3.28
Q 3.20 - 3.40
θ1 1° 3° 5°
FSD20S15ET/FSD20S30FTD
Specifications are subject to change without notice 互升科技（深圳）有限公司 5
Rev:A3www.foseen.cn